
 
 
 
 
FRIDAY, 1 MARCH 2024 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MULTI-LOCATION 
MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE WHICH 
WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, 
CARMARTHEN, SA31 1JP AND REMOTELY AT 10.00 AM ON 
FRIDAY, 8TH MARCH, 2024 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.  
 
 
 

Wendy Walters 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
  
Democratic Officer: Julie Owens 
Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224088 
E-Mail: juowens@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
MEMBERSHIP:- 

 
8 MEMBERS PLUS FOUR LAY PERSONS WITH VOTING RIGHTS 

 
PLAID CYMRU GROUP (4) 
   
1. Councillor Kim Broom 
2. Councillor Karen Davies 
3. Councillor Alex Evans 
4. Councillor Elwyn Williams 
 
LABOUR GROUP (2) 
   
1. Councillor  Phil Warlow 
2. Councillor Janet Williams 
   
   

INDEPENDENT GROUP (1) 
   
1. Councillor Giles Morgan [Vice-Chair] 
   
UNAFFILIATED (1) 
1. Councillor Vacancy 
   
EXTERNAL VOTING LAY MEMBERS 
Period of appointment – until the Local Government Elections in May 2027 
 
1. Mrs Julie James  
2. Mr Malcolm MacDonald 
3. Mr David MacGregor [Chair] 
4. Mrs Karen Jones 
 



 
 

 

AGENDA 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   
 
3. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY 

AUDIT WALES:-  
 

 
3 .1 AUDIT WALES WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 5 - 24  
3 .2 USE OF PERFORMANCE INFORMATION: SERVICE USER 

PERSPECTIVE AND OUTCOMES - CARMARTHENSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL 

25 - 44 

 
3 .3 AUDIT WALES FOLLOW-UP REVIEW OF CORPORATE 

ARRANGEMENTS FOR SAFEGUARDING - 
CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

45 - 74 

 
4. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2023/24  75 - 86 
 
5. INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  87 - 94 
 
6. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 & PLANNED COVERAGE FOR 

2024-27  
95 - 102 

 
7. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S CORPORATE RISK 

REGISTER 2023/24  
103 - 174 

 
8. HOUSING RENT ARREARS  175 - 182 
 
9. GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION LOG  183 - 188 
 
10. GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK 

PROGRAMME  
189 - 194 

 
11. MINUTES OF RELEVANT GROUPS TO THE GOVERNANCE & 

AUDIT COMMITTEE:-  
195 - 198 

 
11 .1 MINUTES OF THE GRANT PANEL 02 OCTOBER 2023 199 - 204  

12. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 15 
DECEMBER 2023  

205 - 212 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

AUDIT WALES WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
Purpose:  
To note the quarterly update on Audit Wales Work Programme and Timetable up 
to December 2023. 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
To note the quarterly update on Audit Wales Work Programme and Timetable up 
to December 2023  

Reasons:  
The Council has a duty to consider regulatory report findings, recommendations 
and proposals for improvement. 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   NO 

Cabinet Decision Required                     NO  

Council Decision Required                      NO  

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:             
Cllr. Philip Hughes 

Directorate: 
Audit Wales 
 
Report Author:  
Audit Wales 
 

 
  

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

8 MARCH 2024

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.1



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 

AUDIT WALES WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 
 
The quarterly update on Audit Wales Work Programme and Timetable up to December 2023 
gives an overview of progress with audit work relevant to Carmarthenshire County Council.  
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  
 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
 

The report is an Audit Wales Report and any implications are detailed within the report. 

Page 6



Page 1 of 15 - 

Audit Wales Work Programme and Timetable – 
Carmarthenshire County Council 

Quarterly Update: 31 December 2023 

Annual Audit Summary 

Description Timetable Status 

A 
[...]
 we have 

increased over 1000 household incomes by £595,260 at the start of tenancy; 
• This support is carried out throughout the tenancy by the Housing Officers based on an individual 

basis and tenants’ current circumstances; and 
• We are currently working on a recording database to accurately show amount of support and 

financial savings to our tenants, the Housing Officers activity is creating. 
 

National (Wales) Comparison 
The graph below shows how we compare to other stock retaining authorities in Wales on the current 
arrears as a percentage of the overall debit i.e. rent envelope. 
 
The data is only available up to September 2022/23 when WG stopped collecting the information and 
provided as public information. 
 
Graph 2 
 

 
As can be seen from the table Carmarthenshire perform under the Welsh average and are amongst the 
best stock retaining authorities in terms of their collection rates. By the end of 2023/24 we anticipate our 
collection rate to be higher than previous year and the % of arrears against the debit to be close to 3%. 
 
A reason for the fluctuation in ours compared to other LAs may be because we collect rent over a 48 week 
period and have four non collection weeks and some months would have 5 weeks and we only collect for 
four of those weeks. Also our figures are taken after the 28th of every month, this may differ in other stock 
retaining authorities for reporting purposes.  
 
 
 

3.50% 3.50% 3.70% 3.90% 4.10%
3.70% 4.00% 4.30%

3.10%
3.60%

2.60%

3.50%
4.00% 3.80%

3.10% 2.80%

4.20% 4.40%

0.00%

1.00%

2.00%

3.00%

4.00%

5.00%

6.00%

7.00%

8.00%

9.00%

April 

2020/2021

May June
July Augu

st

Se
ptember

Octo
ber

Nove
mber

Dece
mber

Jan
uary

Marc
h May

2021/2022

July Se
ptember

Dece
mber

Marc
h June

2022/2023

Se
ptember

Average Carmarthenshire Worst Best

All Wales - Arrears as % of Debit

Page 179



 

 
Impact on HRA 
 
There has been no significant impact on the HRA year on year as a result of rent
[...]
rs.

Report to be brought by the Head of Housing & Public Protection to the 

Committee meeting on 8 March 2024.

Head of Housing & 

Public Protection

Complete

08.03.2024

GAC - 2023/10 27/10/2023

Information be circulated to the Committee pertaining to the risk rating 

applicable for premises within the Authority’s responsibility for listed 

buildings or ancient monuments.

Information to be provided to the Committee members.

Head of Revenues 

& Financial 

Compliance

Update due to 

be provided

P
age 187



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Recommendations / key decisions required: 
To receive the report. 
 
Reasons:  
Annual Forward Work Programme to inform Members of the expected Agenda Items for the 
year ahead. 
 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted:   N/A    

 

Cabinet Decision Required: N/A 

Council Decision Required: N/A 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr A Lenny 
 

Directorate:                         
Corporate Services 
 
Name of Head of Service: 
Helen Pugh 
 
Report Author: 
Helen Pugh 
 

 
 
 
Designation: 
Head of Revenues and 
Financial Compliance 
 

 

 

Tel No.: 01267 246223 

E Mail Address: 
HLPugh@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

 
  

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE
8 MARCH 2024

Page 189

Agenda Item 10

mailto:HLPugh@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
To provide Members with a Forward Work Programme for the Governance & Audit Committee 
cycle for the year ahead, to ensure that all appropriate Committees have a published up to date 
programme owned by the Committee Members. 
 
The following Report is attached: 
Forward Work Programme 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 
 

 
 

  

Page 190



 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
 

CONSULTATIONS 
 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below 
 
Signed: H L Pugh – Head of Revenues and
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
9.0 

 
AOB 
 
• Grants Management training to be rolled out for new 

project officers. 
 
• The impact of the Public Subsidy requirements for 

grant funded schemes to be considered on a 
corporate basis. This to be included on the agenda 
at the next Grants Panel meeting. An officer from 
Legal Services to be invited. 

 
• There is a possibility that some of the current WG 

funded grants could be incorporated into the 
Revenue Support Grant from 2024/25. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RP 
 
 
 
 

 
10.0 
 

 
• Date of next meeting – 19th February 2024 at 2pm 

via Teams 
 

 

 
 

Page 203



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2023  
 
 

PRESENT: D. MacGregor (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
A.G. Morgan    

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
K.V. Broom K. Davies A. Evans P.T. Warlow 
D.E. Williams J. Williams    
 
Lay Members (In Person): 
J. James K. Jones M. McDonald  
 
Also in attendance (In Person): 
E. Ansell – Audit Wales Representative 
D. Owen – Audit Wales Representative  
 
Also in attendance (Virtually): 
A. Lewis – Audit Wales Representative 
G. Lewis – Audit Wales Representative 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
C. Powell, Principal Auditor 
A. Bracey, Head of Adult Social Care 
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager 
G. Jones, Digital Programme Manager (City Deal) 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00  - 11.46 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
An apology for absence had been received from Helen Pugh – Head of 
Revenues and Financial Compliance and R. Hemingway – Head of Finance. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 
 
Member Agenda i
[...]
 
 
In accordance with minute 5.5 of its meeting held on the 14th July 2023 the 
Committee received a progress report on the Audit Wales report titled ‘’Time for 
Change – Poverty in Wales’’ providing an outline of the Council’s response to the 
recommendations detailed therein relevant to local government. It was noted 
that, in July 2023, the Council had approved it’s ‘Tackling Poverty Plan 2023’ and 
the actions arising were embedded in service business plans with progress being 
monitored through usual performance management arrangements. Additionally, 
the cross-party Tackling Poverty Advisory Panel, chaired by the Cabinet Member 
responsible for Tackling Poverty (Cllr. Linda Evans) monitored progress on the 
delivery of the plan as well as advising the Cabinet Member of areas for 
development and progression. 
  
The following issues arose: 
  
Reference was made to the operation of Hwb Bach y Wlad within the ten towns. 
It was noted that time had been taken to establish itself within the communities 
with take up now increasing as people go to know the service with it providing 
valuable advice and assistance to residents. Its operation was funded by the 

Page 209



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

Shared Prosperity Fund until December 2024 and would be monitored in 
accordance with the fund criteria. 
    
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the progress report be received. 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2023/24 
 
The Committee considered an update report on the implementation of the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24. Appendix B to the report provided summaries of 
completed financial reports on key financial systems relating to: 
  

-        Main accounting,  
-        Creditor Payments   
-        Capital Accounting 

  
The Committee duly reviewed the progress made in respect of the delivery of the 
audit programme which showed a completion rate of 55% to date. 
  
It was also noted that the assignment within the Plan 
[...]
her service was Housing Repairs and new processes had 
recently been introduced for that service. 
  
With regard to the provision of information to the Committee on Stage 2 
complaints and their turnaround times, the Committee was advised that work was 
on-going to finding a solution thereto and that was a priority for the Council. 
However, in undertaking that work, a potential solution had also been identified 
for the provision of information relating to recording the timeliness of responding 
to Stage 1 complaints. 
  
RESOLVED that the Complaints Policy Annual report 2022-23 be received. 
 

8. PROGRESS ON REGULATORY REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee received a report outlining progress made on recommendations 
contained within regulatory reports both National and local (local being specific to 
Carmarthenshire) detailing on-going recommendations from past reports together 
with recommendations completed and closed during the previous year. 
  
It was agreed that for future reports where an action had been completed, the 
performance status element of the report be also amended to read ‘completed’ 
and not ‘on target’ as presently shown. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the progress report be received. 
 

9. GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION LOG 
 
The Committee considered the Governance and Audit Committee Action Log 
detailing the actions to be monitored/progressed from previous meetings. 
  
The Director of Corporate Services referred to action GAC – 2023/O5 relating to 
the Payroll Staff Certification process and advised that following the Committee’s 
concern expressed at the September meeting, further action had been taken and 
the return rate for Council Departments was now 99%. For schools, however, 49 
had yet to provide the relevant information despite a reminder having been sent 
in August and the matter being raised within the School Heads Forum. The next 
step would be a letter being sent by the Director of Education direct to the 
respective school heads and their chair of governors requiring the information to 
be provided.  
  
The Committee noted that recommendation 7.2 within the minutes of the meeting 
held on the 27th October had not been included within the log but that would be 
corrected for the next meeting 
  

Page 211



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Governance and Audit Committee 
Action Log be received. 
 

10. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE GOVERNANCE 
AND AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 27 OCTOBER 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on the 27th October 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 212


	Agenda
	3.1 AUDIT WALES WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE
	REPORT
	Audit Wales Work Programme and Timetable – Carmarthenshire County Council
	Quarterly Update: 31 December 2023
	Annual Audit Summary
	Financial Audit work
	Performance Audit work
	Local government national studies planned/in progress
	Estyn
	Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW)
	Audit Wales national reports and other outputs published since December 2022
	Audit Wales national reports and other outputs (work in progress / planned)0F , 1F
	Good Practice Exchange events and resources



	3.2 USE OF PERFORMANCE INFORMATION: SERVICE USER PERSPECTIVE AND OUTCOMES - CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	REPORT
	ORGANISATIONAL RESPONSE

	3.3 AUDIT WALES FOLLOW-UP REVIEW OF CORPORATE ARRANGEMENTS FOR SAFEGUARDING - CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	REPORT
	Follow-up Review of Corporate Arrangements for Safeguarding – Carmarthenshire County Council
	The Council has not addressed all the recommendations in our 2015 national report on corporate safeguarding and there are weaknesses in its corporate safeguarding oversight and assurance arrangements that need addressing so the Council can assure itse...
	What we reviewed and why
	What we found

	Recommendations
	Assessment of the Council’s progress against the recommendations issued in our national report ‘Review of Corporate Safeguarding Arrangements in Welsh Councils’ (2015)


	ORGANISATIONAL RESPONSE

	4 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2023/24
	REPORT A
	REPORT B - DEPUTYSHIPS
	REPORT B - TREASURY MANAGEMENT

	5 INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS
	REPORT

	6 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 & PLANNED COVERAGE FOR 2024-27
	REPORT 1
	REPORT 2

	7 CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2023/24
	HEATMAP
	RISK REGISTER
	RISK REGISTER - SAFEGUARDING
	IMPACT GRID
	PROBABILITY AND IMPACT GRID

	8 HOUSING RENT ARREARS
	9 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION LOG
	REPORT

	10 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	REPORT

	11 MINUTES OF RELEVANT GROUPS TO THE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE:-
	11.1 MINUTES OF THE GRANT PANEL 02 OCTOBER 2023
	12 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 15 DECEMBER 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 8 MARCH 2024  
 
 

PRESENT: D. MacGregor (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
A.G. Morgan    

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
K.V. Broom K. Davies A. Evans P.T. Warlow 
D.E. Williams J. Williams    
 
Lay Members (In Person):  
J. James K. Jones M. MacDonald  
 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services 
H. Pugh, Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) 
A. Bracey, Head of Adult Social Care 
J. Morgan, Head of Housing and Public Protection 
C. Powell, Principal Auditor 
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager 
S. Wride, Senior Risk Officer 
G. Williams, Housing Services Manager 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Cabinet Members Present (In Person): 
 
P. Hughes, Cabinet Member for Organisation and Workforce 
J. Tremlett, Cabinet Member for Health and Social Services 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
 
A. Lewis, Audit Wales Representative 
G. Lewis, Audit Wales Representative 
D. Hall-Jones, Member Support Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
 
 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00  - 11.43 am 
 
 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 

3. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY AUDIT 
WALES:- 
 
3.1. AUDIT WALES WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
The Committee considered the Audit Wales Work Programme and Timetable 
quarterly report, as at 31 December 2023 which provided a synopsis of the 
regulatory programme of work for local government, together with an update on 
the inspectorate work, inclusive of the financial and performance audits relevant 
to Carmarthenshire County Council.  
  
In response to a query, Ms A. Lewis, Audit Wales Representative confirmed that 
the Good Practice Exchange event for Audit Committees pertaining to “What 
Does Good Look Like?” was expected to be held in Spring 2024 and 
arrangements would be made for the confirmed date to be circulated to the 
Committee. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Audit Wales Work Programme Update 
be noted. 
 
3.2. USE OF PERFORMANCE INFORMATION: SERVICE USER 

PERSPECTIVE AND OUTCOMES - CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL 

 
The Committee considered a report produced by Audit Wales following a review 
of the Council’s use of performance information from a service user perspective, 
together with the outcome data provided to members and senior officers. 
  
Mr Gareth Lewis, Audit Wales Representative, provided Committee with an 
outline of findings arising from the review, undertaken in June and July 2023, 
which concluded that the performance information provided by the Council to 
senior leaders to enable them to understand the service user perspective and the 
outcomes of the Council’s activities is limited.  
  
The Committee considered the 3 recommendations noted in the report which had 
been identified by Audit Wales to strengthen the information given to senior 
leaders.   
  
The organisational response thereto was appended to the report which set out 
the Council’s intended actions to address the issues raised. In this regard, it was 
emphasised that further progress was being made to ensure that an integrated 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

and cohesive approach was implemented in terms of data analysis which would 
embed the service-user perspective into the corporate overview. 
  
A comment was made in respect of the data and information available within the 
Council’s Annual Report 2022/23 which was felt to incorporate much of the 
information sought by Audit Wales and demonstrated the progress made by the 
Council in this regard. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:  
  
3.2.1 the report be received and the Council’s response to the 

recommendations be noted. 
  

3.2.2 an update report be submitted to the Committee in the summer 
of 2025, to review the progress made by the Council in 
addressing the recommendations of the Audit Wales review 
“Use of Performance Information: Service User Perspective and 
Outcomes”. 

  
 
3.3. AUDIT WALES FOLLOW-UP REVIEW OF CORPORATE 

ARRANGEMENTS FOR SAFEGUARDING - CARMARTHENSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
The Committee considered a report presented by Alison Lewis, Audit Wales 
Representative on the follow-up review of the council-wide corporate 
arrangements for safeguarding. 
  
Specifically, the review sought to identify whether Carmarthenshire County 
Council had addressed the 7 recommendations pertinent to Welsh Councils 
which had emanated from the Auditor General’s Review undertaken in 2015 of 
Corporate Safeguarding Arrangements in Welsh Councils.  
  
The Audit Wales representative provided Committee with an outline of findings 
arising from their subsequent review, undertaken between June and August 
2023, which concluded that the Council had not addressed all the 
recommendations in the 2015 national report on corporate safeguarding, and 
identified weaknesses in its corporate safeguarding oversight and assurance 
arrangements that needed to be addressed to enable the Council to assure itself 
that risks are minimised.  
  
The Committee considered the 5 new recommendations which had arisen from 
the follow-up review, as detailed in the report. The summary organisational 
response thereto was appended to the report which set out the Council’s 
intended actions to address the issues raised. It was noted that a more detailed 
organisational response had been circulated to Committee members in advance 
of the meeting.   
  
The following issues were raised on the report: 
  



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

The Director of Community Services, in response to a query, clarified that 
reference would be made to the Annual Report on Safeguarding within the 
Council’s Annual Report, however both would be produced as stand-alone 
documents. The Director of Community Services drew attention to the positive 
assessments that Estyn and CSSIW had provided of the Council’s arrangements 
for safeguarding Children and Adults at risk; it was important to recognise that 
the focus of the Audit Wales report was Corporate Safeguarding.   
  
Following a request for clarification, the Director of Community Services provided 
an assurance that appropriate levels of safeguarding training would be delivered 
as required, with effective systems in place to monitor and report on compliance.  
It was clarified that whilst the safeguarding training was now mandatory for 
elected members and the wider staff group, there was no legal framework which 
the Council could mandate school governors (and other individuals undertaking 
voluntary roles) to undertake the training.  Whilst it was expected that all school 
governors would comply with the Council’s request to undertake appropriate 
safeguarding training, it was agreed that the Corporate Safeguarding Group 
further consider the issue with a view to ensuring a minimum of Level 1 training 
for all School Governors. 
  
Concerns were raised by the Committee in respect of the effectiveness of the 
monitoring of required actions and the lessons to be learnt in this regard. The 
Director of Community Services duly clarified that whilst work had been 
undertaken to address the issues identified in the original national review, the 
Council had not maintained or re-established those arrangements in a timely 
manner following the coronavirus pandemic.  An assurance was however 
provided that rapid progress had more recently been made by the Council. 
Prompt and positive action had been taken to implement robust governance and 
compliance mechanisms within the Council, with effective arrangements now in 
place to monitor the ongoing actions arising from external reviews.    
  
In view of the Committee’s previous determination to receive an Internal Audit 
update report on corporate safeguarding in the autumn of 2024, a request was 
made for an assessment of the progress made in respect of the actions deriving 
from the Audit Wales review to be incorporated within that report.  The Director of 
Corporate Services agreed to feedback the Committee’s request for 
consideration at the next meeting of the Corporate Safeguarding Group. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that: 
  
3.3.1 the report be received and the Council’s response to the 

recommendations be noted; 
  

3.3.2 the Corporate Safeguarding Group consider the Committee’s 
request for an assessment of the progress made in respect of 
the actions deriving from the Audit Wales review to be 
incorporated within the next Internal Audit progress report on 
corporate safeguarding. 

  
 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2023/24 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the progress 
made on the implementation of the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24. 
  
The Committee reviewed the progress made in respect of the delivery of the 
audit programme which summarised the status of each review and showed a 
completion rate of 76% to date against a target rate of 80%.  In view of the recent 
Estyn inspection the review of pupil referral units would be deferred to 2025/26.  
It was clarified to the Committee that the review of Leisure Centres had been 
determined as a low assurance rating based upon the volume of 
recommendations made due to the wide range of areas covered within the 
review; however the recommendations had been classified as minor issues, or 
concerned areas to strengthen existing procedures and would therefore not be 
brought back to the Committee as a matter of course. 
  
Appendix B to the report provided summaries of completed financial reports on 
key financial systems relating to: 
  

-        Deputyships (Corporate Services)  
-        Treasury Management 

  
Consideration was given to the respective action plans which had been 
implemented where appropriate, and which summarised the issues identified, 
together with the recommendations made.  The Committee was assured that all 
recommendations were being addressed by the Council. 
  
The Principal Auditor, in response to a comment, reported that consideration 
would be given to incorporating training provision within the scope of future 
Treasury Management reviews. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan update 
report be received.  
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the progress 
status of Internal Audit recommendations which related to the 2022/23 financial 
year. 
  
The Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance advised the Committee that 
Internal Audit had issued a total of 113 recommendations during the reporting 
period, 92 of which had been completed, 3 had actions outstanding or were off 
target and the remaining 18 had not yet reached their target date.  
  
The Committee reviewed the recommendations which remained outstanding, 
together with the Council’s current position and agreed actions to address the 
issues raised.  In this regard, an assurance was provided that the action 
pertaining to VAT would be completed within the next month. 
  



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Recommendations 
report be received.  
  
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 & PLANNED COVERAGE FOR 2024-27 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards, the Committee considered a report which detailed the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2024/25 and the planned coverage for 2024-27.  It was reported to the 
Committee that the Audit Plan for 2024/25 had been compiled using risk 
assessment principles and took account of changes in services.   
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that: 
  
6.1 the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 be approved; 
6.2 the plan coverage for 2024-27 be confirmed.  
  
 

7. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
2023/24 
 
The Committee received for consideration the Corporate Risk Register 2023/24 
which was maintained to evaluate the Council’s exposure to key strategic risks. A 
number of Members expressed the view that the quality and focus of the 
Corporate Risk register was improving. 
  
The Head of Revenues & Financial Compliance advised a new risk pertaining to 
Corporate Safeguarding had been incorporated to the risk register in view of the 
outcomes of the aforementioned Audit Wales follow-up review considered at 
agenda item 3.3. 
  
The Director of Corporate Services, in response to feedback provided the 
Committee about elements in the category relating to catastrophic impact, 
confirmed that the criteria within the corporate risk register impact grid would be 
reviewed by the Corporate Management Team (CMT).   
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that 
  
7.1 the Carmarthenshire County Council’s Corporate Risk Register 

2023/24 be noted.  
7.2 the criteria within the corporate risk register impact grid be 

reviewed by the Corporate Management Team (CMT).  
  
 

8. HOUSING RENT ARREARS 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided context and detail on the 
Council’s Social Housing current tenant arrears position to 31 December 2023. 
The report highlighted the magnitude of the service in terms of rent collection, 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

management of rent arrears and the provision of support mechanisms to 
maximise income, sustain tenancies and manage the overall debt.  
  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the National context whereby the data 
available within the report showed that the Council compared favourably to other 
stock retaining authorities in Wales on the current arrears as a percentage of the 
overall debit i.e. rent envelope.  
  
In considering the report the Committee was assured that there had been no 
significant impact on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) year on year, as a 
result of rent arrears and the Council’s ability to deliver against its revenue and 
capital commitments had not diminished.  
  
The Committee commended the Head of Housing & Public Protection and his 
team for the quality of the report presented to the Committee and his 
department’s sterling efforts in the management of the Council’s Social Housing 
and the support provided to tenants in this regard. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Housing Rent Arrears update report be 
noted.  
 

9. GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION LOG 
 
The Committee considered the Governance and Audit Committee Action Log 
detailing the actions to be monitored/progressed from previous meetings. 
  
The Head of Revenues & Financial Compliance appraised members of the 
current position in respect of the measures in place to assess risk ratings 
applicable for premises within the Authority’s responsibility for listed buildings or 
ancient monuments.  In view that the matter was considered as part of the 
Departmental Risk Register, the Committee expressed that action reference GAC 
- 2023/10 could be closed. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Governance and Audit Committee 
Action Log be received and action reference ‘GAC - 2023/10’ be closed. 
 

10. GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee considered its Forward Work Programme for the period March 
2024 – February 2025 which detailed the items to be presented to Committee at 
scheduled meetings during the forthcoming year.  This included a self-
assessment exercise, in order to equip Members with the necessary skills to 
effectively undertake their role on the Committee. 
  
In response to a query the Head of Revenues & Financial Compliance noted that 
the outcome of the self-assessment undertaken last Summer which was 
scheduled to be considered by the Committee at its next meeting would inform 
the Committee’s training requirements.  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme be received. 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

 
11. MINUTES OF RELEVANT GROUPS TO THE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT 

COMMITTEE:- 
 
11.1. MINUTES OF THE GRANT PANEL 02 OCTOBER 2023 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the Grants Panel held on 
the 2nd, October 2023 be received.  
 

12. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE GOVERNANCE 
AND AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 15 DECEMBER 2023 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Governance and Audit Committee held on the 15th, December 2023 be 
signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


